

\*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

### Request for

P

Ť

RFQ NUMBER DEP13908 1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN 04/30/		TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		05/09/	2007			BID	OPENING TI	ME d1	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NI	JMBER	UNIT PRIC	CE	AMOUNT	
	*****	*****	****	* ADI	ENDUM NO	. 2 ****	*****	*****		
	OF 'UN	BALANC 04/16	ED BI	DS' F	ROM THE	MANDATOR	RBAL REFER Y PRE-BID OJECT IN W	MEET-		
-	BIDS'	IS HER	EBY S	TRICE	LANATION EN FROM DS TO TH	THE RECO	TERM 'UNBA RD AND OF	LANCED NO		
	BID DA	TE ANI	OPEN	ING T	IME REMA	IN 05/09	/07 AT 1:3	0 PM.		
	*****	*****	****	*** D	O OTHER	CHANGES	*****	*****		
			**************************************							
				Activities and a second and a s						
	,									
	•					·				
				,						
			l	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR				I	
SIGNATURÈ	Maxim	Joode	lle			JO 4-	139-H397	DATE	5-9-2007	
TITLE Procio	10,1	F	EIN STOCK	10/4	563		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	/E

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-739-4397

### Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> WOODS

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT		IEH	MS OF SAI	<u>·</u> E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/24/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/09/	2007	1. 1. 1		1	I OTS	DPENING TIME		:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT	IΤΕ	M NUMBER	י עוני	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	gon,			NO.	-	WINGWIDELL		ONTERIOE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	* * * * <b>*</b>	* ADD	ENDUM	NO. 1 3	• * * *	******	* <del>* * *</del>	
	ADDEND	UM TCC	HED E	00 TH			- 60	TEV DDG LEGT AV		
								EEK PROJECT AS ENCE ON 04/16/		
	NEOGE !	0		DA TOR		DID COI		-NOL ON 047107	07.	
								ND INFORMATION	4	
	ABOUT	OBTAIN	ING T	HE CU	RRENT	WAGE RA	TES.	•		
	ADDEND	UM THO	LUBEO	7	DDF DT					·
	ADDEND	OM INC	LUDES	IHE	PKF-RT	D SIGN-	· IN	SHEETS.		
	BID DA	TE AND	OPEN	ING T	TMF RF	MATN OF	5/09	/07 a 1:30 PM	_	
			J				,,,,,		'	
	****	****	* * * *	** NO	OTHER	CHANGE	S *	******	< * * *	
							İ			
							İ			
					ŧ					
							.			
										-
0001	:	' _ [	JB		962-73		İ			
	DECLAM	1 ATTON.	DECT	ODATI	מא מב	I AND 0	OTU	ER PROPERTIES		
	RECLAM	AIIUNI	KESI	UKAII	UN UF	LAND &	UINE	ER PRUPERITES		
:										
SIGNATURE	<del>- 1</del> 71 \			SEE RE	LHSE SIDE I	OR TERMS A	NE		DATE	
110.5	XX W	podde	سار			30	4-7	39-4397	5	-9-2007
TITLE Proside	0, 7	FE	™ 300	1015	63			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**NODZEK** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SH-P

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER: DEP13908 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

304-739-4397

SIMPSON WV 26435

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP.V	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/	2007				•					
BID OPENING DATE:		05/09/	2007			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		•							000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
0001		1	JB		962-73					
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER P	ROPERTIES		
	THE WE				HASING DI ENVIRONME			THE AGENO	CY	
	IS SOL					•	1	ORS FOR A		
	1	1	1	1	,		1	S FOR THE		
								CT KNOWN A	AS	
					COMPLEX"			ING CO.).		
	LINE 21	16 13	LUCAI	LD NL	AK HANOVE	1( ) WV (	N I OII	1110 00.7.		•
	A MAND	ATORY	ON SI	TE PR	EBID CONF	ERENCE	SHAL	L BE HELD	ON	
	1				FAILURE T		1			
	CONFER	ENCE W	ILL R	ESULT	IN BID D	ISQUALI	FICA	TION.		
	DIDECT	TONO T	0 005	n T D						
	1	IONS T		1	-  T   110 CN	IITH TO	I DCV	N. IN LOGA	۸N.	
	1			l			1	INTERSECT		
	1			:	ON RT. 5					
	APPROX	. 10 M	ILES	то тн	E INTERSE	CTION W	ITH	RT. 80 IN		
	1			Į.	l		L	SOUTH API	PROX	
·	1			i .				ON LITTLE	200	•
								TRAVEL APPEK RD. TRAV		
					PPROX 1-1				VEL	
·	U. DU.	I ALU C	KLLK.	10. A	I KOX I I	<i>,</i>		. 0112 11		•
	CONTAC	Т & РН	ONE #	: ALL	EN WOOD,	304-465	-191	1.		
-	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY BE	OBTAIN	ED F	ROM WVDEP	,	
								I, WV 2530		
								I-REFUNDABI	_E	
1	FEE.	PAYMEN	T MUS	I BE	MADE BY C	HECK OR	MON	IEY ORDER.		
						•				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T					
SIGNATURE	Niak	Non	ddee	1		304- 7	39-	4397	DATE 5	9-2007
TITLE PLANTS	1 - 1 - 4	FE		0/0/2	562	4				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ISN DESD	ONDING.	TO DEC	INCE	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	INI SD	ACE ABOVE LA	BEI E	D 'VENDOR'



ı

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-739-4397

#### Request for Quotation

SHIP

ō

RFO NUMBER DEP13908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED			TE	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIP	VIA				F.O.E	3			F	REIGHT	TERMS	
04/05/	00000000	7	10000		**********	************		***************************************	•		1000000	4				20-12-25		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	*************
BID OPENING DATE:			0.5	/09	/2007		L			BID	OPI	ENIN	G T	IME		01	:30P	M		
LINE		QUA	NTIT	Υ	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM N	UMBER			ļ	JNIT P	RICE				AMO	DUNT	
	NO	CAS	SH	WIL	L BE A		ED.				8000000			99999999		88668 2				
	EXI	HIB]	ΙT	5																
	WI IS EXE	THIN REC	N 3 CEI CED	665 ( VED PUI	ROCEEI CALENI UNL RCHASE	AR DA	YS A THER	FTER WISE	THE SPE	NOT CIFI	I CI E D	E TO , TH	PR E F	ULL	ED Y					
	RIO NO SUI WI	SHT FICE PPL 1	T 0 E T E E C E C	O TI O ARI	N: TH NCEL THE VEN E OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTR F TH ERIO	ACT E MA R QU	IMME TERI ALIT	DIAT ALS Y OR	EL' OR DI	Y UP WOR D NO	ON KMA T C	WRI NSH ONF	TTE IP ORM	N				
	THE RA	E H] FES	GH AS	IER (	THE COST THE COST TABLIS	U.S. HED F	DEP OR W	ARTM YOMI	ENT NG C	OF L	AB	OR M	INI	MUM						
	INT RECOR	TERE QUIF IN	ST RED AN	FOI BY IY AI	ANY R PAYM STATE MERICA TO THI	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE CON TITU	(EXC TAIN TE O	EPT ED I F AR	FOR N TH CHIT	AN' IS EC	Y IN CON TS D	TER TRA OCU	EST CT MEN	•					
					MPENSA TE FRO															
	1				TEMS	1	ED B	ELOW	WIL	L BE	Α	REQ	UIR	EME	NT					
	(X)	() ]	INS	URA	NCE: S								ISH	l PR	OOF					
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	<del>) \</del>	<u>, 7</u>	î	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	SEERE	VERSE S	IDE FOR						8666666 <u>8</u>	DAT	ΓE.	- -	-		-
M	at	5.1	$N_{\ell}$		dll	<i>,</i>	<del>, ,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>		30	HONE イ・フ	39					<u>ڪ</u>			30	
Presi	d e	nt			"80	0/0/	56	3					ADDR	ESS C	CHANG	ES	то ве	NOTE	ABOV	'E



EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13908

....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF::

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243 SIMPSON WV

304-739-4397

26435

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R þ 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01:30PM 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME CAT. UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 5-9-2007 739-4397

8<u>00101563</u>



\*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: **DEP13908**  PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

SH-P T

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

<u> 00000</u>			•	[30000]			
DATE PRINTED	TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FRE	EIGHTTERMS
04/05/200 OPENING DATE:					ODENIANO TIME	01.7054	
	05/09/				OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO		JWREH.	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
						_	
1		1 1	U CAN CONT. AVS.OSMRE.	ŀ	AVS OFFICE A	T	
1		i i	1	l l	*****	****	
		CONTR	ACTORS LIC	ENCE			
		CUNTR	ACTURS LIC	ENSE			
				- 1	RES THAT ALL		:
		1 1	l l		G WORK IN TH		
1		E LICENS	i	l l	INIA CONTRAC THE CONTRACT		
		1 1		1	RS LICENSE M	i i	•
					IVISION OF L		
- 1				OOM 319,	CHARLESTON,	WV	
253	05 OR PHO	NE 304-5	58-7890.				
WES	T VIRGINI	A STATE	CODE 21-11	-11 REQU	IRES ANY		
l l		3 1	1	- 1	RACTORS LICE	NSE	
	BER ON TH	i i					
BID	DER TO CO	MPLETE:	h .				
CON	TRACTORS	NAME:	MOMOS	lupt	Υ		
			1,1107				
CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE	#: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		• • • • • • • • • • •	• • • •	
THE	SUCCESSE	UI BIDDE	R WILL BE	REQUIRED	TO FURNISH	Δ	
• 1		1 1	l l	· ·	R TO ISSUANC		
A P	JRCHASE C	RDER/CON	TRACT.				
		Α.	PPLICABLE				
		A	PPLICABLE	LAW			
		1			NG DIVISION		
					ICY STATEMEN	TS,	
			i i	i	EQUEST FOR VISION IS TH	_	
1 7		l I	NING THIS	1		<b>-</b>	
			REVERSE SIDE FOR		•		
E han 51	2 1 <sub>0</sub> 1 <sub>0</sub> 1	۸	BEVEROE: OIDE: FUR	TELEPHONE		DATE _ 9	
11/10/1	1. VUDEK	ten .		1.504	739 4397		2007
Presid	ONT	8001	01563		ADDRESS C	HANGES TO BE N	OIED ADOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 5

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

\*322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION VENDOR** PO BOX 243 DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R þ SIMPSON WV 26435 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/09/2007 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT.

THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.

(2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE:

(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED:

. (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE.

(B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR

E SIDE FOR TERMS	

TITLE President Noodally

800101563

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*5-9-20*07

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

30 4-739-4397



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13908** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

304-739-4397

SIMPSON WV 26435

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/05/2007 05/09/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME CONSTRUED AS ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (3) (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "LITTLE HUFF CREEK COMPLEX" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 8 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY CONSULTANT NAME. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

800101563

704-739 4397

5-9-2007

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**\*322161804** 

PO BOX 243

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

OH -¤ ⊢O

SIMPSON WV 26435

304-739-4397

25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FO.B. FREIGHTTERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** CAT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES **BANKRUPTCY:** FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 7.39- 4.39 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 800 101563 den



\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13908

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

PO BOX 243 SIMPSON WV 26435

TERMS OF SALE

304-739-4397

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED. 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/09/2007 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Δ. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 734 4397 800101563 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

## Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

304-739-4397

.

S H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

		I				***************************************	description of the			oosooos Too		
DATE PRIN	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHII	ρ ΛΙΨ		F.(	D.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/00/					ODEN				7004	•
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/09/		CAT.	lessos estados		UPEN		TIME	0.1	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNI	PRICE		AM	TNUC
			,									
		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET CONT	RACT REQ	UIRE	MENT	·s.			
		,,,,,,,										
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	ино и	SES STEE	L PRODUC	TS I	N VI	OLATI	ON		
	1					JECT TO			NALTI	ES		
	PU	RSUANT	TO W	. VA.	CODE SE	CTION 5A	-3-5	6.				
	DEV 1	0 (0 1 (0	-						·			
	REV. I	0/01/0	1		*							
	EXHIBI	т 7										
	LXIIIDI											
·	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC	WOR	KS			
	PROJEC	TS		•								
					•							
	ŧ				ľ	IA CODE	1		-	Q.,		
i e						N, RECON	1		-			
1	f .	•		_		IT OR MAI S MORE T	i			ND		
	i .				6	RE THE C	1					
l .	t					E THAN 1	1			- 1		
						WILL ACC						
						CED IN T						
		-			l.	Y OR EQU	1					
1	1				li .	WORKS SH	1			1		
						EEL, UNL						
	F					00 OR LE BLIC WOR	1		-	10		
	LOGNDS	י טר או	CCL A	KE US	ED IN FO	DEIC WOR		KUJE				
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS 0	R STEEL	PROD	UCTS	MAY	BE		
	E .			-		OMESTIC						
						IS UNRE	1					
						D PRICE						
	PRODUC				l .	MINUM, G						
	1					DUCED INDUCED IN						
	1			_	P	RODUCTS						
						%30 OR M						•
	<u> </u>									.,		
SIGNATURE	₹->	۱۵۱	<del>.</del>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO				DATE	_	
11	<u>rak</u>	. Noc	ddl	<u>U</u>		TELEPHONE -	139	43	97		T-9-3	007
Presio	lent	FE		901	0156						TO BE NOTE	



\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13908

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:... CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

þ

304-739-4397

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER **AMOUNT** LINE UOP UNIT PRICE PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 738 4397 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ident 800 lol 563

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13908**  11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243 SIMPSON WV

304-739-4397

26435

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DPENING DATE:  OS/09/2007  DID OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING DATE:  OPENING TIME D1:30PM  AMOUNT  DATE:  OPENING TIME D1:30PM  AMOUNT  DATE:  OPENING TIME D1:30PM  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  DATE:  OPENING TIME D1:30PM  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  DATE:  OPENING TIME D1:30PM  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  DATE:  OPENING TIME D1:30PM  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  AMOUNT  THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION  APPLY TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION  APPLY TO THE GRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN  THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN  THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN  THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN  THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN  THE ONLY  EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT SISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGE MENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOUL D BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACK NOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOUL D BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACK NOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLE DGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLE DGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
EXHIBIT 10  REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908  ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY
TRUTUSAL, FLANS AND/UK SPECIFICATION, ETC.
ADDENDUM NO. 's:
ADDENDOR NO. 5:
NO. 1
NO. 2
NO. 3
NO. 4
NO. 5
SEE: REVERSE: SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE CO.
TITLE? WALL WOOD JULY TELEPHONE 739-4397 DATE 5-9-2007



SIGNATURE

\*322161804

PO BOX 243

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-739-4397

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME CAT ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

TELEPHONE,

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEP13908

PAGE 13

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

COWG VE PO B

\*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243 304-739-4397

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05 (00 (			<u>L</u>	575	0051	ITMO TIME		7.00.
500000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/09/		CAT.			OPEN	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP13908					
	BID OF	ENING	DATE:		05/09/200	7				
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM					
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	Fax n	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS	NECESSARY	,	
	TO CON	ITACT Y	OU RE		NG YOUR I					,
	_			304	729-42	97				
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):	,			
	_			lin	ask.n	Modde	[[			
					•				:	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	908	**** TO	TAL:	\$593,89350
					-					<del></del>
					=			•		
							•			
									l	,
SIGNATURE A	€	11	A 1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR				DATE	
1W	rak	. WDD	del	1	T-1112-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-1	304	739	4397	DATE E	5-9-2007
TITLEDYCSIA	04+	FE	IN 570	10 10	1563	-	-	ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# Little Huff Creek Complex Addendum #1 Requisition # DEP 13908

Contractor's Bid Sheet - 4/18/07

Company Name: Congri up Inc.
Address: P.O. Box 243
Simpson W1 20435

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1,0.	<b>Q</b>			
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 46,000° W
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 18,00000
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 15.8732
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 59,0000
5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	\$4.00	ls 6,000 00 1
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 24,0000
7.1	120 L.F.	TYPE I CHANNEL	344.00	Is 5,280° 1
7.2	500 L.F.	TYPE II CHANNEL		\$ 28,000 <sup>20</sup>
7.3	350 L.F.	TYPE III CHANNEL	\$58.00	\$ 20,3000
7.4	500 L.F.	TYPE IV CHANNEL	\$ 600.00	ls 33,000 <sup>sy</sup> 1
7.5	700 L.F.	TYPE V CHANNEL		\$ 47,40000
7.6	600 L.F.	TYPE VI CHANNEL	\$ 75.00	\$ 45,0000
7.7		DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT	LS	\$ 1,2000
7.8	35 L.F.	18" I.D. HDPE PIPE	\$15600	\$ 1,900°
7.9	60 L.F.	24" I.D. HDPE PIPE	\$75.00	\$ 4,5000
7.10	35 L.F.	36" I.D. HDPE PIPE	\$188.00	\$ 3,08090
7.11	1	CONCRETE CISTERN	\$6,800.00	\$ 10.8000
7.12	1	SPLASH PAD	\$2,400.00	1s. 2,400° 1
8.0		SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION	LS	\$ 26,500= 1
9.0	150 tons	1 1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE	\$34,00	Is 5,100° 1
10.0	Lump Sum	STRUCTURE DEMOLITION	LS	\$ \$ 8,000 @ M
11.1	20	WET MINE SEAL	\$8150000	\$ 170,00000
11.2	1	TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 7,800°
11.3	1	TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL	\$ 8,50000	\$ 8,500 =
11.5				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
<b> </b>				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			İ .	\$
				\$
		TOTAL Five hundred nimity-three thousand Eight hundred nimity-three and		\$ 593,893 9
		Eight hundred ninety-three and	yero Conta	·•

Tmar Wooddele, President 5-9-2007

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: ONAVI UDIN. Tax Payer ID No.: 800101563  Address: PO BOX 243  City: STUDSON State: WV Zip Code: 210435 Phone: 304-739-4397  Fax No.: 304-729-4297 E-mail address: Lew Congrups earthwrt. New
Part B: Legal Structure
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).  Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Ivia R. Wooddell , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5-9-07 Imal Woodle President Signature Title

#### **IMPORTANT!**

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

n.	4	$\mathbf{r}$

Contractor Name:	<u>Contairl</u>	Up Inc.	
		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
Address	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
<del>-</del>	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

#### AVS Form.txt

Date: 2-Dec-2004

Entity

ID

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Desc

Code

DIR PRS

SH

Time :13:20:25 Page: 1

100%

(155180) COWGIRL UP INC

Name

Total	Number:	7	
Begin Date	End Date		Hold Code
22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004			

155181 WOODDELL, TINA R 155181 WOODDELL, TINA R 155181 WOODDELL, TINA R 155181 WOODDELL, TINA R 145987 WOODDELL, SPENCER C 155181 WOODDELL, TINA R 155181 WOODDELL, TINA R 22-Mar-2004 23-Nov-2004 22-Mar-2004 23-Nov-2004 22-Mar-2004 23-Nov-2004 22-Mar-2004 23-Nov-2004 SEC SEC TRS VP

### AGENCY <u>Division of Environmental Protection</u>

RFQ/RFP#	<b>DEP13907</b>

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PHESEN		
P. O. Box 243	. Simpson, WV	, as Principal, and
Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	of P. O. Box 5001	, Westfield Center, OH 44251
a corporation organized and existing under the	laws of the State of Ohio	, with its principal office in the
City of Westfield Center , as Surety		
in the penal sum of Five Percent of Bid		t of which, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, suc	cessors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation	n is such that whereas the Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing
Section of the Department of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attached her	reto and made a part hereof, to enter
into a contract in writing for		
DEP 13907 Kempton Refuse and AMD	7-71	•
<b>Tucker County</b>		
NOW, THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ntract in accordance with the bid or
proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any		
all other respects perform the agreement crea		
•		
then this obligation shall be null and void, other	erwise this obligation shall remain in	full force and effect. It is expressly
understood and agreed that the liability of the		
penal amount of this obligation as herein state	and the second s	
The Surety, for value received, hereby	stipulates and agrees that the obli	gations of said Surety and its bond
shall be in no way impaired or affected by an	v extension of the time within which	h the Obligee may accept such bid;
and said Surety does hereby waive notice of	any such extension.	• • •
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and	Surety have hereunto set their hands	s and seals, and such of them as are
corporations have caused their corporate seal	s to be affixed hereto and these pr	esents to be signed by their proper
officers, this 23rd day of May		
Principal Corporate Seal	Cowgirl U	
•	(Na	me of Principal)
	1	-572 halos o
	By <i>\\\\\\</i>	2X NOOdle
	(Mu	ist be President or Vice President)
	/1)0 0	1
	<u> </u>	WINDLE TO THE STATE OF THE STAT
	Title	,
		<b>T</b>
Surety Corporate Seal		mers Insurance Company
	(Na	me of Surety)
		$\cap$ $\bullet$
		$\Omega$ $\Omega$ $\Omega$

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752401 01

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as in such boilds were signed by the President, sealed with the collocate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and eliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 31st day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

Something the state of the stat



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 31st day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals: that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 23rd day of May A.D., 2007







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)

RFQ No.	DEP13908

#### AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: COWAY LUD INC.			•
Authorized Signature: Twas Wooddell	Date:	5-9-2007	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)			